### In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; FRIENDSHIP-WEST BAPTIST CHURCH; ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE AUSTIN, SOUTHWEST, AND TEXOMA; SOUTHWEST VOTER REGISTRATION EDUCATION PRO-JECT; TEXAS IMPACT; MEXICAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF TEXAS; TEXAS HISPANICS ORGANIZED FOR POLITICAL EDUCA-TION; JOLT ACTION; WILLIAM C. VELAZQUEZ INSTITUTE; JAMES LEWIN; FIEL HOUSTON, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants,

consolidated with No. 22-50777

### MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; MARLON LOPEZ; PAUL Rutledge,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOV-ERNOR OF TEXAS; JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF TEXAS; WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, Defendants-Appellants, Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Incorporated; Houston Area Urban League, The Arc of Texas; Jeffrey Lamar Clemmons,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREGORY WAYNE ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, Defendants-Appellants,

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; MARLON LOPEZ; PAUL RUTLEDGE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; WARREN KENNETH PAXTON, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

Defendants-Appellants,

consolidated with No. 22-50778

LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO; ET AL, Plaintiffs,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ET AL, Defendants,

### OCA-GREATER HOUSTON; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS; REVUP-TEXAS; WORKERS DEFENSE ACTION FUND, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

JANE NELSON, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL, Defendants-Appellants.

> On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

#### **REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas JUDD E. STONE II Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER First Assistant Attorney General

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesii					
Introduction1					
rgument3					
I. This Court Has Appellate Jurisdiction3					
A. The district court's order denying the State Defendants' sovereign immunity is an archetypal "collateral order" under section 12914					
B. This Court has jurisdiction over the Article III standing question7					
II. Plaintiffs' Section 1983 Claims Against the Secretary and Attorney General Are Barred by Sovereign Immunity10					
A. Local officials, not the Secretary of State, enforce the challenged provisions of S.B. 1					
1. Due to the nature of their claims, Plaintiffs cannot rely on the Secretary's role in designing election-related forms					
2. Plaintiffs cannot rely on the Secretary's promulgation of rules to challenge how local officials implement state law					
<ol> <li>The Secretary's information-sharing roles are not "enforcement" within the meaning of this Court's jurisprudence</li></ol>					
<ul> <li>B. The Attorney General does not enforce the challenged provisions of S.B. 1</li></ul>					
III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue the Secretary or the Attorney General27					
Conclusion					
Certificate of Service					
Certificate of Compliance					

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
---------

Cases:
Abbott v. Mexican Am. Legis. Caucus, Tex. House of Representatives,
647 S.W.3d 681 (Tex. 2022)
In re Abbott,
956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020)24
Agey v. Am. Liberty Pipe Line Co.,
172 S.W.2d 972 (Tex. 1943)
Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Ins., Div. of Workers' Comp.,
851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)passim
BancPass, Inc. v. Highway Toll Admin., L.L.C.,
863 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2017)6
Bertulli v. Indep. Ass 'n of Cont 'l Pilots,
242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001)
Bullock v. Calvert,
480 S.W.3d 367 (Tex. 1972) 31
Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Vaughn,
509 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2007)
California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)
Carswell v. Camp,
54 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022)7
Charles Scribner's Sons v. Marrs,
262 S.W. 722 (Tex. 1924)
City of Austin v. Paxton,
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)passim
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)
In re Deepwater Horizon,
922 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2019)9
Dep't of Com. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)
Escobar v. Montee,
895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018)7

In re Franchise Servs. of N. Am., Inc.,	_
891 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2018)27	/
In re Gee,	_
941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)	2
Google, Inc. v. Hood,	
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	Ś
Haverkamp v. Linthicum,	
6 F.4th 662 (5th Cir. 2021)	1
Hawaii v. Gordon,	
373 U.S. 57 (1963)	)
Hodgson v. H. Morgan Daniel Seafoods, Inc.,	
433 F.2d 918 (5th Cir. 1970)27	7
Hosp. House, Inc. v. Gilbert,	
298 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002)7,9	)
JTB Tools & Oilfield Servs. L.L.C. v. United States,	
831 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2016)	)
K.P. v. LeBlanc,	
627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010)8, 9, 15	5
Leonard v. Martin,	
38 F.4th 481 (5th Cir. 2022)	7
Lewis v. Scott,	
28 F.4th 659 (5th Cir. 2022)12, 18, 20	)
Longoria v. Paxton,	
No. 22-50110, 2022 WL 832239 (5th Cir. Mar. 21, 2022)	7
Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,	
977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
Murphy v. NCAA,	
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	)
Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,	-
567 U.S. 519 (2012)	)
OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,	-
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	2
P.R. Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,	-
506 U.S. 139 (1993)	1
<i>In re Paxton</i> ,	•
60 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2023)	7
001.111232 (501.01.2023)	1

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,	
465 U.S. 89 (1984)	20
Perry v. Del Rio,	
67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001)	
Pickett v. Tex. Tech Univ. Health Scis. Ctr.,	
37 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022)	4
Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips,	
24 F.4th 442 (5th Cir. 2022)	5,6
Richardson v. Flores,	
28 F.4th 649 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 14, 17, 18
Richardson v. Tex. Sec'y of State,	
978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
Russell v. Jones,	
49 F.4th 507 (5th Cir. 2022)	
State v. Stephens,	
No. PD-1032-20, 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15,	
2021)	22, 23, 25
Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Scott,	
28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022)	passim
Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,	
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)	25, 30, 31, 32
Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,	
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)	. 10, 16, 17, 25, 31
Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,	
997 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2021)	
TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,	
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	10
Twitter, Inc. v. Paxton,	
65 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2022)	26
Vann v. Kempthorne,	
534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	
Vote.Org v. Callanen,	
39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	
Wayte v. United States,	
470 U.S. 598 (1985)	22

Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson,         142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).         Williams v. Davis,         No. 22-30181, 2023 WL 119452 (5th Cir. Jan. 6, 2023).         7, 8, 9         Ex parte Young,         209 U.S. 123 (1908)         LS. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 1         9 U.S.C:         § 1291         4         29 U.S.C:         § 1983         5, 6, 9, 10         42 U.S.C:         § 1983         5, 10, 27, 33         § 1213 et seq.         5         10508         5         7         8         9         10508         5         7         10508         5         7         10508         5         7         10508         5         10508         5         10508         5         10508         5         10508         5         10508         7         8         10         11	Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson, 13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021)	70
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)       21         Williams v. Davis,       7, 8, 9         No. 22-30181, 2023 WL 119452 (5th Cir. Jan. 6, 2023)       7, 8, 9         Ex parte Young,       209 U.S. 123 (1908)       passim         Constitutional Provisions and Statues:       9       9         U.S. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 1       passim       28         29 U.S.C:       §       1291       4         29 U.S.C.:       §       794       5, 6, 9, 10         42 U.S.C.:       §       1983       5, 10, 27, 33         § 12131 et seq       6, 9, 10       52       U.S.C.:         § 10301       5       § 10301       5         52 U.S.C.:       § 10301       5       § 10508         51 U.S.C.:       § 10301       5       10         52 U.S.C.:       § 10301       5       19         7 tar. I.V, § 1       21       art. IV, § 21       19         Tex. Elec. Code:       \$       16.0332(a-1)       29         § 18.065(e)       29       \$       31.001       31         § 31.001       31       \$       31.002(d)       15         § 31.002(d)       15       \$       31.003       31 <td< th=""><th></th><th></th></td<>		
Williams v. Davis,       No. 22-30181, 2023 WL 119452 (5th Cir. Jan. 6, 2023)	,	21
No. 22-30181, 2023 WL 119452 (5th Cir. Jan. 6, 2023)		
Ex parte Young,       209 U.S. 123 (1908)       passim         Constitutional Provisions and Statues:		780
209 U.S. 123 (1908)       passim         Constitutional Provisions and Statues:       passim         U.S. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 1       passim         28 U.S.C.:       §         § 1291       4         29 U.S.C.:       §         § 794       5, 6, 9, 10         42 U.S.C.:       §         § 1983       5, 10, 27, 33         § 12131 et seq.       6, 9, 10         52 U.S.C.:       §         § 10301       5         § 10303       5         Tex. Const.:       art. IV, § 1         art. V, § 21       19         Tex. Elec. Code:       §         § 16.0332(a)       29         § 18.065(e)       29         § 18.068(a)       29         § 1.001       31         § 31.001       31         § 31.001       31         § 31.002(d)       15         § 31.003       31         § 31.012(d)       18, 19         § 33.008       18, 19		7, 0, 9
Constitutional Provisions and Statues:         U.S. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 1         28 U.S.C.: $§$ 1291         § 1291		haccim
U.S. Const. art. III § 2, cl. 1		pussiin
28 U.S.C.:       § 1291		
§ 1291		passim
29 U.S.C.:       § 794		
$ \begin{array}{c} \$ 794 5, 6, 9, 10 \\ 42 \text{ U.S.C.:} \\ \$ 1983 5, 10, 27, 33 \\ \$ 12131 \text{ et seq.} 6, 9, 10 \\ 52 \text{ U.S.C.:} \\ \$ 10301 5 \\ \$ 10508 5 \\ \hline \texttt{S} 10508 5 \\ \texttt{Tex. Const.:} \\ art. IV, \$ 1 21 \\ art. V, \$ 21 19 \\ \texttt{Tex. Elec. Code:} \\ \$ 16.0332(a) 29 \\ \$ 16.0332(a-1) 29 \\ \$ 18.065(e) 29 \\ \$ 18.068(a) 29 \\ \$ 31.001 31 \\ \$ 31.002(d) 31 \\ \$ 31.012(d) 31 \\ \$ 31.012(d) 31 \\ \$ 31.012(d) 31 \\ \$ 31.012(b) 23 \\ \$ 33.008 18, 19 \\ \end{array} $		4
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$		
		5, 6, 9, 10
$\begin{array}{c} 52 \text{ U.S.C.:} \\ \S 10301$		
	-	6, 9, 10
$ \begin{tabular}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c$		_
Tex. Const.: art. IV, § 1		
$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	с. С	5
$\begin{array}{c} \mbox{art. V, § 21} \dots 19 \\ \mbox{Tex. Elec. Code:} \\ \mbox{§ 16.0332(a)} \dots 29 \\ \mbox{§ 16.0332(a-1)} \dots 29 \\ \mbox{§ 18.065(e)} \dots 29 \\ \mbox{§ 18.068(a)} \dots 29 \\ \mbox{§ 31.001} \dots 31 \\ \mbox{§ 31.002(d)} \dots 15 \\ \mbox{§ 31.003} \dots 31 \\ \mbox{§ 31.012(d)} \dots 18, 19 \\ \mbox{§ 33.008} \dots 18, 19 \\ \mbox{§ 33.008} \dots 18, 19 \\ \end{array}$		
Tex. Elec. Code: $$16.0332(a)$ $29$ $$16.0332(a-1)$ $29$ $$18.065(e)$ $29$ $$18.068(a)$ $29$ $$31.001$ $31$ $$31.002(d)$ $15$ $$31.003$ $31$ $$31.012(d)$ $18, 19$ $$33.008$ $18, 19$		
$ \begin{cases} 16.0332(a)$		19
$ \begin{cases} 16.0332(a-1) \dots 29 \\ \$ 18.065(e) \dots 29 \\ \$ 18.068(a) \dots 29 \\ \$ 31.001 \dots 31 \\ \$ 31.002(d) \dots 15 \\ \$ 31.003 \dots 31 \\ \$ 31.012(d) \dots 18, 19 \\ \$ 31.129(b) \dots 23 \\ \$ 33.008 \dots 18, 19 \\ \end{cases} $		
$ \begin{array}{c} \S \ 18.065(e) & \ 29 \\ \S \ 18.068(a) & \ 29 \\ \S \ 31.001 & \ 31 \\ \S \ 31.002(d) & \ 15 \\ \$ \ 31.003 & \ 31 \\ \$ \ 31.012(d) & \ 18, 19 \\ \$ \ 31.129(b) & \ 23 \\ \$ \ 33.008 & \ 18, 19 \end{array} $	§ 16.0332(a)	29
$ \begin{array}{c} \S \ 18.068(a) & 29 \\ \S \ 31.001 & 31 \\ \S \ 31.002(d) & 15 \\ \S \ 31.003 & 31 \\ \$ \ 31.012(d) & 18, 19 \\ \$ \ 31.129(b) & 23 \\ \$ \ 33.008 & 18, 19 \end{array} $	§ 16.0332(a-1)	29
§ 31.001	§ 18.065(e)	29
§ 31.002(d)	§ 18.068(a)	29
§ 31.002(d)	§ 31.001	
§ 31.003		
§ 31.012(d)		
§ 31.129(b)		
§ 33.008		

§ 43.002004	.18
§ 43.031(b)	. 18
§ 64.009(f)	
§ 64.0322	.14
§ 66.004	, 19
§ 84.001(c)	. 15
§ 85.005	
§ 85.005(e)	.18
§ 85.006(b)	.18
§ 85.061(a)	.18
§ 85.062(b)	. 18
§ 86.001(f)	.14
§ 86.001(f-1)	.14
§ 86.001(f-2)	
§ 86.005(d)	. 15
§ 86.006(a-2)	.14
§ 87.041(b)	.14
§ 87.041(d)	.14
§ 273.021(a)	.23
Tex. Gov't Code:	
§ 402.028(a)	-24
Other Authorities:	
Press Release, Off. of the Att'y Gen., AG Paxton Announces Formation	
of 2022 General Election Integrity Team (Oct. 24, 2022)	.25
Texas Election Integrity Act of 2021, Act of Aug. 31, 2021, 87th Leg.,	
2d C.S., ch. 1, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 3873:	
§ 2.04	
§ 2.05	28
§ 2.0613, 20, 23,	
§ 2.07	
§ 2.08	
§ 3.04	
§ 3.09	23
§ 3.10	23

6.2	10	17 10 00
	3.12	
	3.13	
§ 3.	3.15	17, 23
§ 4.	4.01	17, 18, 23
§ 4.	4.06	15, 20, 23
§ 4.	4.07	15, 17, 18, 23
§ 4.	1.09	15, 20, 23
§ 4.	4.12	13, 14, 23
§ 5.	5.01	13, 14, 23
	5.02	
§ 5.	5.03	
§ 5.	5.04	
§ 5.	5.06	20
§ 5.	5.07	13, 14, 23
§ 5.	5.08	13, 14
	5.10	
§ 5.	5.11	
§ 5.	5.12	13, 14, 23
§ 5.	5.13	13, 14, 23
§ 5.	5.14	13, 14, 23
§ 6.	5.01	14, 17, 18, 23
§ 6.	5.03	13, 14, 23
§ 6.	5.04	
§ 6.	5.05	
§ 6.	5.06	20, 23
§ 6.	5.07	
§ 7.	7.02	20, 23
§ 7.	7.04	20, 23
<b>§</b> 8.	3.01	20, 23, 27
